

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION(CRL.) NO.125 OF 2007

BAL KRISHNA BERIWALPETITIONER

VERSUS

ANIL KUMAR SARAWAGIRESPONDENT

O R D E R

This petition has been filed by the petitioner for transfer of Criminal Complaint No.6243 of 2006 pending in the Court of Metropolitan Magistrate at Bangalore, Karnataka and Criminal Complaint No.44 of 2007 pending in the Court of ACJM, Rajgarh, District Churu, Rajasthan, to the Court of Judicial Magistrate First Class, Kalyan, Maharashtra.

As this transfer petition has been dismissed against respondent no.2 vide this Court's order dated 04.02.2011, prayer of the petitioner for transfer of Criminal Complaint No.44 of 2007 pending in the Court of ACJM, Rajgarh, District Churu, Rajasthan, to the Court of Judicial Magistrate First Class, Kalyan, Maharashtra, is rejected.

2

Although the vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of respondent no.1 but nobody has chosen to appear.

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner and taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it expedient to transfer Criminal Complaint No.6243 of 2006 pending in the Court of Metropolitan Magistrate at Bangalore, Karnataka to the Court of Judicial Magistrate First Class, Kalyan, Maharashtra.

(Sanjay Kumar)
Court Master

(Indu Satija)
Assistant Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file)